

Case No. 23-1911

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

Shelby Roberts,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Carter-Young, Inc.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina at Greensboro
Case No. 1:22-cv-01114-WO-LPA
The Honorable William L. Osteen, Jr.

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* The Association of
Credit and Collection Professionals In Support of
Defendant-Appellee**

Sarah J. Auchterlonie
BROWNSTEIN HYATT
FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
675 15th Street, Suite 2900
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 223-1100
sja@bhfs.com

Leah C. Dempsey
BROWNSTEIN HYATT
FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
1155 F. Street N.W., Suite
1200
Washington, DC 20004
(410) 627-3899
ldempsey@bhfs.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Association of Credit and
Collection Professionals*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
III. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	4
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. The CFPB would have Furnishers Delete Tradelines if a Dispute Raises a Contractual Defense.	6
1. Plaintiff’s/Amici’s Proposed Interpretation Creates a False Dichotomy that is Unsupported by the Plain Language of the Statute.	7
2. The Regulations at 12 CFR § 1022.41 Conflict with the Agencies’ View in their Amicus Brief.	10
3. The Agencies’ View is Not Supported by FCRA Text.	12
4. Adopting the Agencies’ Position Would Damage the Credit Reporting System.	14
B. Other Courts Recognize Limits to the Need to Investigate Disputes.	16
1. The FCRA Does Not Require Furnishers to Step into the Role of Judicial Decisionmaker when Consumers Raise Affirmative Defenses to Reported Accounts.	18
2. Furnishers collecting for Providers are not Equipped to Conduct Discovery.	19
C. The Accuracy Investigation Duties of Furnishers Apply Only to Information about a Consumer.	19
1. Since at least 2003, Regulation V has Interpreted Accuracy and Completeness.	20
2. The FCRA Does Not Require Reporting on Provider Performance.	23
3. Contract Defenses are Not Always Inaccuracies under the FCRA.	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. Consumers have Recourse under the FCRA’s “Dispute Notice” Provision and through Action Against the Provider to Resolve Disputes about Provider Conduct.....	26
V. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>United States v. Bly</i> , 510 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Butler v. Experian Info. Sols. Inc.</i> , 1:23-cv-02519-ELR-LTW, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154386 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 25, 2023).....	14
<i>Cahlin v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 936 F.2d 1151 (11th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Chiang v. Verizon New Eng., Inc.</i> , 595 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Cornock v. Trans Union LLC</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 158 (D.N.H. 2009).....	2
<i>DeAndrade v. Trans Union LLC</i> , 523 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Denan v. Trans Union LLC</i> , 959 F.3d 290, 294 (7th Cir. 2020)	18, 19
<i>Dickens v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 18 F. App'x 315, 318 (6th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	26
<i>Euring v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 19-CV-11675, 2020 WL 1508344 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 30, 2020).....	25
<i>Gross v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 1246 (9th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Holland v. Chase Bank USA, Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	18

<i>Holland v. TransUnion LLC</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 292 (E.D. Pa. 2021).....	24, 25
<i>Hunt v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 770 Fed. Appx. 452 (11th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Meeks v. Equifax Info. Sols., LLC</i> , No. 1:18-CV-0366-TWT-WEJ, 2019 WL 3521955 (N.D. Ga. May 14, 2019)	24
<i>Peoples v. Equifax Info. Sols.</i> , 3:23-cv-495-MOC-DCK, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187444, 6 (W.D. N.C. Oct. 18, 2023).....	13
<i>Renee Lamando v. Rocket Mortgage</i> , No. 2:23-CV-147, 2024 WL 264034 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2023)	22, 24
<i>Saunders v. Branch Banking & Trust Co. of VA</i> , 526 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 2008)	17, 28
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 328 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Sessa v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 74 F.4th 38 (2d Cir. 2023)	16, 17
<i>Shaw v. Equifax Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 956 (E.D. Mich. 2016)	23
<i>Sherfield v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , No. CIV-19-001-R, 2019 WL 3241176 (W.D. Okla. July 18, 2019).....	24
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	1
Statutes	
15 U.S.C.A. § 1681s–2(a)(1)(A).....	20, 26
15 U.S.C.A. § 1681s–2(a)(3)	4, 20, 26, 27
15 U.S.C.A. § 1681s-2(a)(8)(B).....	12, 16
12 U.S.C § 1681s-2	12, 17, 21

15 U.S.C. § 1679a(3)	12
15 U.S.C. § 1679a(3)(B)(i)	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681	1, 16, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b)	16
15 U.S.C. § 1681i.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a)(9).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 13
15 U.S.C. §1681s-2(b)(1).....	7
12 USC § 1681s-2(a)(1)(A)	12, 13, 26
FCRA	15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 28

Rules

12 C.F.R. § 1022.40-43.....	3
12 C.F.R. § 1022.41(a).....	10, 21, 22, 25
12 CFR 1022.41	8, 21

Other Authorities

12 CFR part 1022.....	21
12 CFR § 1022.41	10
16 CFR part 603	21
16 CFR part 610	21
16 CFR part 611	21
16 CFR part 613	21
16 CFR part 614	21
16 CFR part 642.....	21

76 FR 79308.....22

Accuracy, Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary.....10

CFPB, *Market Snapshot: An Update on Third-Party Debt Collections
Tradelines Reporting (February 2023)*.....23
